
 
 
Date:  November 8, 2018 
  
To:  Prospective Firms 
  
From:   City of Cleveland, Department of Port Control 
   
Subject: Addendum No. 1 to Request for Proposal – CLE Ground Transportation Center 

Upgrades Project 
 
 
Please be advised that the City of Cleveland, through its Director of the Department of Port 
Control (“Department”), hereby publishes Addendum No. 1 to the Request for Proposal – CLE 
Ground Transportation Center Upgrades Project, dated October 24, 2018.   
 
This addendum serves as the response to all inquiries received, by prospective firms, at the 
pre-proposal meeting held on November 7, 2018.  The addendum also includes the sign-in 
sheet from the pre-proposal meeting and the power point presentation. 
 
STATEMENT SUBMITTAL DEADLINE: Wednesday, December 5, 2018 
 
 

INQUIRIES 
 

1. Question Do firms need to complete, and submit, the OEO schedules for both the design 
and the construction piece, with their Proposal? 

 Answer Yes, the schedules need to be complete for both the design and 
construction portion and must include dollar amounts.  OEO 
understands that the firm may not know exactly who they will use; 
however, they should have a good idea of who they will use.  
Adjustments can be made as the project progresses.  Prime proposers 
need to meet the projects goals or show a Good Faith Effort. 
  

2. Question Does the Department have size limit to files received via e-mail? 

 Answer Yes, 20 Megabytes 

 
 



WBS #: C-310 
Pre-Proposal Conference 

Ground Transportation Center Improvements  
  

Robert Kennedy 
Director 

216/265-6022 (phone) 
216/265-6096 (fax) 

rkennedy@clevelandairport.com 
 

mailto:rkennedy@clevelandairport.com


 
 

2 
 

Project Manager 

Fred Luzano 

Phone: (216) 898-5166 

Fax: (216) 265-4682 

wluzano@clevelandairport.com 

 



 
 

3 
 

Pre-Qualifications Meeting Agenda 

 
• Introduction……………………………………………...     Dennis Avery 
• Project General Scope…………….…………………..    Fred Luzano 
• Environmental ………………………………………….      Beau Williams 
• Safety  ………………………………….………………...    Dennis Avery 
• Security …………………………………………………..     Howard Philips 
• Operations ……………………………………………… Robert Fischietto 
• Prevailing Wages ……………………………………….     Rosita Turner 
• OEO Requirements……………………………………..    Jennifer Wiman 
• Contract Information ……….………………………….   Sharri Muia 
 
 

Questions and Answers 
Please send all future questions to:  

Sharri Muia 
Department of Port Control 

smuia@clevelandairport.com 



 
 

4 
 

CLE Location 

Cleveland Hopkins 
International Airport 



 
 

5 
 

Project Site 



 
 

6 
 

Scope of Services 

 Design and Construction of a new aesthetically pleasing 
canopy system over GTC. 

 Maximize customer use area. 
 Provide seating and customer queuing areas. 
 Provide heated enclosed paths from existing building to 

customer pick up areas. 
 Provide required lighting, signage, landscaping, sound 

systems, heating elements, etc. for best customer 
service. 

 Provide new pavement, sidewalk and required drainage 
systems. 

 Demolish existing items, including walkway canopies 
and sidewalk system. 

 



 
 

7 
 

Items of Consideration 

   

Design Consideration: 
 

 Traffic consideration. 
 Effective signage, including way-finding signage. 
 Pick-up and drop-off operation that takes into account the 

safety of public and consumer impact. 
 Weather Protection. 

 
Items of Concern: 
 RTA Tunnel. 
 Permanent structures (Tunnel opening and Electrical/HVAC 

equipment). 
 Underground Structures (Pump Houses). 
 Underground Utilities. 

 



Milestones 

 Proposal Submittal that includes qualifications, Design 
Concept, and Cost Proposal. 

 Selection and Project Award. 
 Design Schedule Submittal. 
 30% Design Presentation to City Council, and DPC 

Approval. 
 Proposed Construction Schedule. 
 60% Design Submittal and Construction Progress Update. 
 90% Design Submittal and Construction Progress Update. 
 100% Design Submittal and Updated Construction 

Schedule. 
 Construction Completion. 
 

 
 

8 
 



Environmental 

 
 

9 
 

Construction Storm Water Permit 
• Greater than one acre disturbed will require storm water permit 
• Must have recommendation of approval from CSWCD before construction 

commences 
 
CLE Storm Water Master Plan 
• PCBMP likely placed within work area 
• Plant selection for USDA, FAA, City of Cleveland Redevelopment  
 
Project Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan  
• Inlet protection in plan must be what is used during construction. 
• Documentation: training, inspections, corrective actions, etc. 
• Site controls: concrete Washout, construction entrances, street sweeping, etc. 
• CSWCD and DPC inspections 

 

 
 

 



 
 

10 
 

Safety 

 
Safety Programs Manager 
(Contact Project Manager for Safety Concerns) 

 
 Zero Injury Philosophy 

 
 OSHA/FAA/DPC Requirements 

 
 Competent Persons (As Defined By OSHA) 



 
 

11 
 

Security and Operations 
Requirements 

 
Robert Fischietto 
CHIA Operations Manager 
(216) 265-6090 
 
     Howard Phillips 
     Security Manager 
     (216) 265-3302 



OEO  
Chapter 187 

 

“Master planning is a never-ending  
process” 

Jennifer Wiman 
OEO Contract Compliance Officer 
Phone (216) 664-2667     Fax (216) 664-3870 
JWiman1@city.cleveland.oh.us 
 
Subcontractor Utilization Goals 
Design:  10% Cleveland Small Business (CSB) 
Construction:  30%:  8% CSB;  15%MBE; 7%FBE 

 
Contractors will be required to report payments to subcontractors into the 
B2Gnow Compliance Monitoring Systems throughout the duration of the project. 
Subcontractors will be required to confirm those payments in the compliance 
system. 
 
Please visit the Office of Equal Opportunity website for a registry of all certified 
Cleveland Small Businesses 

   
 www.city.cleveland.oh.us/CityofCleveland/Home/Government/CityAgencies/OfficeofEqualOpportunity 
    

 

mailto:JWiman1@city.cleveland.oh.us


“Master planning is a never-ending  
process” 

OEO: Schedule 1 Form 



“Master planning is a never-ending  
process” 

OEO:  Schedule 2 Form 



“Master planning is a never-ending  
process” 

OEO: Schedule 3 Form  



“Master planning is a never-ending  
process” 

OEO: Schedule 4 Form 



“Master planning is a never-ending  
process” 

OEO  
Chapter 188 

 

Fannie M. Lewis Resident Employment Law Requirements 
 
 20% of the total Ohio worker hours to be performed by Cleveland Residents 
 
 4% of the 20% to be performed by Cleveland Low Income Residents 

 
 

 
Contractor and its subcontractors will be required to report certified payrolls into 

the LCPtracker system for Fannie Lewis requirements as well as prevailing wage 



 
Contact Information: 

 
  

  

Rosita Turner  
Contract Compliance Officer/ Prevailing Wage Coordinator 

 

(O)216-265-6606 

 E-mail: rturner@clevelandairport.com 
 
 

 
    

 
 

18 
 

Office of Compliance and Inclusion 
(OCI) 

mailto:rturner@clevelandairport.com


PROVISION OF OHIO PREVAILING WAGE 

Codified in Ohio Revised 
Code (ORC) 4115  

 

 
 

19 
 



Who is covered under ORC 4115.05? 

 Laborers, workers, mechanics 

 Helpers,  

 Assistants  

 Apprentices  
 - approved by the Ohio Apprenticeship State Council 
 - registered in a apprenticeship program 
 - Certifications are submitted to the Airport’s PW   
  Coordinator 
 
 

 
 

20 
 



CERTIFIED PAYROLL REGISTERS (CPRs) 
 

1. Online LCPtrackers    
 (Training at OEO)  
 

  
 
2. CPR Submissions: 

 

 Initial:       2 weeks after project had started 
 

 Thereafter:   Weekly if within 4 months 
   Once/month if exceeds 4 months  
 

 
 

21 
 



 
 

22 
 

APPLICABLE 
 WAGE  

DETERMINATION 
 RATES 

(ORC 4115.07) 

ACCESSIBLE  
AT WORKSITE 

OHIO 
POSTERS 

 
Ohio Fair 

Employment 
Practices Law 

 

Minimum Wage 
 

Ohio Civil Rights 
Act 
Etc. 

 

 Project on-site interview  

 Union/Non-Union Employees must have: Drivers license/State ID/Union ID 

 

 



RETAINAGE RELEASE REQUIREMENTS: 

 
 

23 
 

FINAL AFFIDAVIT For 
Final Retainage Payment: 

OCI Requirements 



 
 

24 
 

Qualifications Selection Criteria 

 Qualifications/Experience – 15 points 
 Project Approach – 30 points 
 Management Approach – 25 points 
 Key Staff – 20 points 
 Work Product Sample -10 points 
 CSB/MBE/FBE Participation (Pass/Fail) 



 
 

25 
 

Scoring Procedure 

 Qualifications –  50% of Total Score 

 Fee Proposal – 50% of Total Score 



 
 

26 
 

Schedule 

 
 A.   ADDENDUM 1: Friday, November 19, 2018 
 
 B.   SUBMITTALS     Wednesday, December 5, 2018  



 
 

27 
 

Qualifications Submittal 

DIRECT ALL QUESTIONS TO:    Sharri Muia 
VIA E-MAIL TO:  smuia@clevelandairport.com 
 
STATEMENT OF QUALIFICATION SUBMITTAL: 
 
 A.  PLEASE PROVIDE 7 COPIES (1 UNBOUND) 
 
 B.  SUBMITTALS DUE DATE:  
       Wednesday, December 5, 2018 at 4:00 PM EST 
  
 C.  SUBMITTAL LOCATION  
  Cleveland Hopkins International Airport 
  Department of Port Control 
  Administrative Offices 
  5300 Riverside Drive 
  P. O. Box 81009 
            Cleveland, Ohio 44181-0009 
  Attention:  Sharri Muia  



 
 

28 
 

Questions and Answers 

 
Please send all future questions to: 

Department of Port Control 
Attn:  Sharri Muia 

via email: smuia@clevelandairport.com 
 

Deadline for all question submittals is  
Wednesday, November 14, 2018 by 5:00 PM EST 

 
All questions will be answered via an Addendum which will 

be posted online Friday, November 19, 2018.” 
 

 














	11 8 2018 Addendum No. 1
	11 7 2018 Pre-proposal Meeting Presentation
	Slide Number 1
	Project Manager
	Pre-Qualifications Meeting Agenda
	CLE Location
	Project Site
	Scope of Services
	Items of Consideration
	Milestones
	Environmental
	Safety
	Security and Operations Requirements
	OEO �Chapter 187�
	OEO: Schedule 1 Form
	OEO:  Schedule 2 Form
	OEO: Schedule 3 Form 
	OEO: Schedule 4 Form
	OEO �Chapter 188�
	Office of Compliance and Inclusion (OCI)
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Qualifications Selection Criteria
	Scoring Procedure
	Schedule
	Qualifications Submittal
	Questions and Answers

	11 7 2018 Pre-Proposal Meeting Sign-In Sheets

